

**FILED**  
**05-07-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2021AP1399-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MORRIS V. SEATON,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

On Appeal from an Order Denying the State's Motion to Admit Evidence  
Entered in Waukesha County Circuit Court, the Honorable Jennifer Dorow,  
Presiding

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

---

MELINDA A. SWARTZ

State Bar No. 1001536

LAW OFFICE OF MELINDA SWARTZ LLC

5215 North Ironwood Road, Suite 216A

Milwaukee, WI 53217

(414) 270-0660

E-mail: [melinda@mswartzlegal.com](mailto:melinda@mswartzlegal.com)

Attorney for Defendant-Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	8
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT	
AND PUBLICATION .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The circuit court examined the relevant facts, applied a proper legal standard, and reached a reasonable conclusion, thus properly exercised its discretion in denying the State’s motion to admit other acts evidence.....	16
A. Standard of review. ....	16
B. Law Regarding the Admissibility of Other Acts Evidence. ....	17
C. The circuit court reached a reasonable conclusion to exclude the other act evidence by applying the proper legal standard to the relevant facts.....	19
1. The circuit court applied the proper legal standard to the relevant facts. ....	19
2. The court’s conclusion that none of the State’s proffered purposes constituted an acceptable purpose for admission of the other act evidence was a proper and reasonable exercise of its discretion...	21

## Page

3.	The State forfeited any argument that motive, intent, and opportunity are permissible purposes by not so arguing in the circuit court, and in any event, these arguments fail on the merits.....	28
II.	The circuit court’s decision excluding the other acts evidence must be affirmed because <i>State v. Alsteen</i> bars the admission of prior acts of nonconsensual sexual intercourse with a different person, in a sexual assault case where consent is the only issue at trial and the evidence is not relevant.....	32
III.	The circuit court’s decision excluding the evidence must be affirmed because any probative value is substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice to Mr. Seaton. ....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).....	33
<i>Northbrook Wisconsin, LLC v. City of Niagara</i> , 2014 WI App 22, 352 Wis. 2d 657, 843 N.W.2d 851 .....	28
<i>Proper v. State</i> 85 Wis. 615, 55 N.W.2d 1035 (1893).....	26
<i>State v. Alsteen</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 723, 324 N.W.2d 426 (1982) .....	32,33,34
<i>State v. Cofield</i> 2000 WI App. 467, 238 Wis. 2d 467, 613 N.W.2d 214 .....	28,33
<i>State v. C.V.C.</i> , 153Wis. 2d 145, 450 N.W.2d 463(Ct. App 1989) .....	26
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 2000 WI 91, 236 Wis. 2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606 .....	17,19,27
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158. ....	17,26
<i>State v. Fishnick</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 247, 378 NW.2d 272 (1985).....	26
<i>State v. Friedrich</i> , 135 Wis. 2d 1, 398 N.W.2d 763 (1987).....	30

	Page
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2020 WI 52, 391 Wis. 2d 799, 943 N.W.2d 870 .....	18,19
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 125, 307 N.W.2d 289 (1981).....	24,25
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771, .....	25,30
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174 .....	18,30
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2014 WI 4, 352 Wis. 2d 249, 841 N.W.2d 791 .....	16
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 328, 600 N.W.2d 39 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2021 WI 61, 397 Wis. 2d 633, 961 N.W.2d 18 .....	17,28
<i>State v. Marinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399 .....	26,27
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115 .....	16
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2007 WI 21, 315Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612 .....	28

	Page
<i>State v. Parr</i> , 182 Wis. 2d 349, 513 N.W. 2d 647 (Ct. App.1994) .....	26
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832 .....	17
<i>State v. Plymesser</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 583, 493 N.W. 2d 367 (1992)....	26,30
<i>State v. Schaller</i> 199 Wis. 2d 23, 544 N.W.2d 247 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	26
<i>State v. Spraggin</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 89, 99, 252 N.W.2d 94 (1977).....	24
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) .....	8, passim
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369 .....	25
<i>Winters v. Winters</i> , 2005 WI App 94, 281 Wis. 2d 798, 699 N.W.2d 229 .....	19

### STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Wis. Stat. §904.01 .....	32
Wis. Stat. §904.04(2) .....	9, passim
Wis. Stat. §904.04(2)(a).....	12, passim

	Page
Wis. Stat. §904.04(2)(b).....	19
Wis. Stat. §904.04(2)(b)1.....	18
Wis. Stat. §940.225(2)(a).....	36
Wis. Stat. §940.225(3)(a).....	9, 29
Wis. Stat. §940.225(3)(b).....	29
Wis. Stat. §940.225(5)(b).....	29
Wis. Stat. §940.225(5)(c).....	29, 30
Wis. Stat. § 974.05(1)(d)2.....	8, 9

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

McCormick on Evid. § 190.6 (8th ed.) .....	31
